7531H–AERO–04/09
Rad Hard
16 MegaBit 3.3V
5V Tolerant
SRAM Multi-
Chip Module
AT68166FT
Features

• Military Temperature Range: -55 to +125°C
• TTL-Compatible Inputs and Outputs
• Asynchronous
• Die manufactured on Atmel 0.25 µm Radiation Hardened Process
• No Single Event Latch Up below LET Threshold of 80 MeV/mg/cm2
• Tested up to a Total Dose of 300 krads (Si) according to MIL-STD-883 Method 1019
• ESD Better than 2000V
• Quality Grades:
– QML-Q or V with SMD 5962-06229
– ESCC
• 950 Mils Wide MQFP 68 Package
• Mass : 8.5 grams
Notes: 1. For AT68166FT-20 only. 540mW for AT68166FT-25.
2. For AT68166FT-20 only. 450mW for AT68166FT-25.
Description
The AT68166FT is a 16Mbit SRAM packaged in a hermetic Multi Chip Module (MCM)
for space applications.
The AT68166FT MCM incorporates four 4Mbit AT60142FT SRAM dice. It can be orga-
nized as either one bank of 512Kx8, two banks of 512Kx16 or four banks of 512Kx8. It
combines rad-hard capabilities, a latch-up threshold of 80MeV.cm²/mg, a Multiple Bit

RAMS2*
CS[2]
WE[2]RWE0*
RAMS2*
I/O[23:16]
D[31:24]
I/O[31:24]
D[31:24]
7531H–AERO–04/09
15
Ordering Information
Note: 1. Please contact your local sales office.
2. Will be replaced by SMD part number when available.
Part Number Temperature Range Speed Package Flow
AT68166FT
AT68166FT-YM25-E 25°C 25 ns MQFPT68 Engineering Samples
5962-0622901QXC -55° to +125°C 25 ns MQFPT68 QML Q
5962-0622901VXC -55° to +125°C 25 ns MQFPT68 QML V
5962R0622901VXC -55° to +125°C 25 ns MQFPT68 QML V RHA
AT68166FT-YM25-SCC -55° to +125°C 25 ns MQFPT68 ESCC
AT68166FT-YS20-E 25°C 20 ns MQFPT68 Engineering Samples
5962-0622903QYC -55° to +125°C 20 ns MQFPT68 QML Q
5962-0622903VYC -55° to +125°C 20 ns MQFPT68 QML V
5962R0622903VYC -55° to +125°C 20 ns MQFPT68 QML V RHA
AT68166FT-YS20-SCC(2) -55° to +125°C 20 ns MQFPT68 ESCC
AT68166FT-YS18-E(1) 25°C 18 ns MQFPT68 Engineering Samples
AT68166FT-YS18-MQ(1)(2) -55° to +125°C 18 ns MQFPT68 QML Q
AT68166FT-YS18-SV(1)(2) -55° to +125°C 18 ns MQFPT68 QML V
AT68166FT-YS18-SR(1)(2) -55° to +125°C 18 ns MQFPT68 QML V RHA
AT68166FT-YS18-SCC(1)(2) -55° to +125°C 18 ns MQFPT68 ESCC
16 AT68166FT
7531H–AERO–04/09
AT68166FT
Package
Drawings
68-lead Quad Flat Pack (950 Mils) with non conductive tie bar
Note: Lid is connected to Ground.
Note: YM and YS package drawings are identical.
7531H–AERO–04/09
17
Document Revision History
Changes from
Rev. C to Rev. D
1. Update of access time parameters.
Changes from
Rev. D to Rev. E
1. Added YS package.
Changes from
Rev. E to Rev. F
1. Updated ordering information.
Changes from
Rev. F to Rev. G
1. Split datasheet into two seperate documents: removed AT68166F from this document.
Please refer to document 7747 on the Atmel web site.
Changes from
Rev. G to Rev. H
1. Update of Absolute Maximum Ratings section